
Staff Report

City of Oregon City 625 Center Street

Oregon City, OR 97045

503-657-0891

File Number: 20-260

Agenda Date: 6/17/2020  Status: Consent Agenda

To: City Commission Agenda #: 8e.

From: Public Works Director John Lewis File Type: Contract

SUBJECT: 

Personal Services Agreement Amendment No. 3 with C&R Reforestation for the Landscape 

Maintenance Services for the Stormwater Division of Public Works

RECOMMENDED ACTION (Motion):

Authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 3 to the Personal Services Agreement 

(PSA 16-022) in the amount of $119,035.13 with C&R Reforestation to provide one (1) additional 

year of landscaping services for the Stormwater Division of Public Works.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

Oregon City is responsible for a variety of ongoing landscape maintenance sites including 

approximately 149 sites encompassing 33 acres of detention ponds, open space, planters, and 

swales. This decision to proceed with another year of maintenance services with C&R 

Reforestation generally includes the sites needs from last year with a couple minor adjustments 

and it also incorporates a CPI increase of 3.08%.

BACKGROUND:

In 2016 the City solicited proposals from qualified landscape maintenance service providers and 

seven proposals were received and reviewed by staff and a contract was awarded to 

ValleyScapes, Inc. However, the City chose to terminate the contract with ValleyScapes, Inc. 

effective September 7, 2016 due to problems with their ability to complete the work. The City 

executed a landscape maintenance service contract with the second highest scoring contractor, 

C&R Reforestation, for the remainder of the two-year term (nineteen months) and they have 

performed acceptably ever since.

The bid solicitation and the contract entered with C&R Reforestation stipulates that after the 

original contract duration, the contract could be extended for up to three (3) additional one-year 

terms. The current Stormwater Division contract amendment expired on April 30, 2020, and 

Public Works Department would like to exercise the right to extend the contract for one more year. 

With this contract extension, one (1) additional landscape site was added, one (1) landscape site 

was removed, and one (1) landscape site's square footage was increased by 7,866 square feet 

at the request of the Public Works Stormwater Division. These changes to the landscape contract 

increased the annual contract amount by $1,680.00.

In addition, a 3.08% increase has been applied to the one-year Amendment to reflect a 

Page 1  City of Oregon City Printed on 6/10/2020



File Number: 20-260

Consumer Price Index (CPI-U) adjustment. This third Amendment to the C&R Reforestation 

contract for Landscape Maintenance Services for the Stormwater Division (PS 16-022), to 

include both the CPI-U adjustment and additional site adjustments, is for one (1) additional 

one-year term for the amount of $119,035.13.

Original Contract: $148,865.00

Amendment No. 1: $107,565.12

Amendment No. 2: $114,886.68

Amendment No. 3: $119,035.13

Total Amended Contract: $490,351.93

OPTIONS:

1. Approve the contract.

2. Disapprove the contract.

BUDGET IMPACT:

Amount: $119,035.13

FY(s): 2019-20, 2020-21

Funding Source: Stormwater Fund

Page 2  City of Oregon City Printed on 6/10/2020




